The pro forma combined net tangible book value of the Company as of June
30, 1997 was $4,391,273 or approximately $1.10 per share of Common Stock. The
pro forma combined net tangible book value of the Company as of June 30, 1997
includes the effect of the acquisition of IMMI on September 5, 1997. The net
tangible book value of the Company is the tangible assets less total
liabilities. Dilution per share to new investors represents the difference
between the amount paid per share of Common Stock by purchasers in the Offering,
and the pro forma combined adjusted net tangible book value per share after the
Offering.

   After giving effect to the sale by the Company of the 3,171,771 shares of
Common Stock offered hereby, the pro forma combined adjusted net tangible book
value of the Company as of June 30, 1997, would have been $23,921,386 or $3.34
per share. This represents an increase in net tangible book value per share of
$2.24 to the Company's existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $3.79
per share (or approximately 53% of the offering price) to new stockholders
purchasing shares of Common Stock in the Offering. The following table
illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

   Public offering price per share.....   $ 7.13
   Pro forma combined net tangible book value before
   Offering.....  $1.10
   Increase attributable to new investors.....   2.24
   -----
   Pro forma combined adjusted net tangible book value
   after Offering.....   3.34
   -----
   Dilution to new investors.....   $ 3.79
   =====

   The above table does not include the possible exercise of outstanding stock
options or warrants. As of June 30, 1997, there were outstanding options to
purchase an aggregate of 1,114,915 shares of Common Stock having exercise prices
from $0.07 per share to $7.84 per share and outstanding warrants to purchase an
aggregate of 4,332,816 shares of Common Stock having exercise prices from $0.01
per share to $8.25 per share. To the extent that stock options or warrants are
exercised at prices below the public offering price per share, there will be
further dilution to new investors. See "Certain Transactions," "Description of
Securities" and "Underwriting."

   The information in the following table summarizes the number and
percentages of shares of Common Stock, purchased from the Company through June
30, 1997, the amount and percentage of consideration paid and the average price
per share paid to the Company by existing stockholders and by new investors
pursuant to the Offering. The information also includes 619,355 shares of Common

[…]

future combined results of operations. ISS has retained independent valuation
professionals to assist in the final determination of the value to be assigned
to the individual assets acquired including the intangibles and in-process
research and development. The results of the preliminary valuation have been
included in the pro forma adjustments to the combined condensed financial
statements; however, results of the final valuation could differ from those
reflected herein.

   F-28

   93

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

   JUNE 30, 1997

   PRO FORMA
   -----------------------------
   ISS   IMMI   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $ 3,685,731   $   91,285   $   --   $ 3,777,016
  Accounts receivable.....   655,023   198,401   --   853,424
  Inventory.....   1,790,371   134,572   --   1,924,943
  Other current assets.....   245,405   140,316   --   385,721
   ------------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total current assets.....   6,376,530   564,574   --   6,941,104
Net property and equipment.....   269,658   258,368   --   528,026
Other assets.....   17,169   --   --   17,169
Intangible assets.....   --   --   3,844,242(a)   3,844,242
   ------------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   $ 6,663,357   $   822,942   $ 3,844,242   $11,330,541
   ============   ===========   ===========   ===========

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable to affiliates....  $   --   $   105,238   $   --   $   105,238
  Accounts payable.....   1,046,771   242,797   --   1,289,568
  Value added taxes payable.....   270,289   --   --   270,289
  Accrued payroll and related
   expenses.....   103,673   84,078   --   187,751
  Current portion of long-term bank
   loans.....   --   313,620   --   313,620
  Customer deposits.....   257,172   --   --   257,172
  Accrued product retrofit costs....   135,348   --   --   135,348
  Deferred grant income.....   --   94,110   --   94,110
  Other current liabilities.....   195,592   61,611   --   257,203
   ------------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total current liabilities.....   2,008,845   901,454   --   2,910,299

Long-term bank loans.....   --   37,648   --   37,648
Convertible debt.....   --   127,777   (127,777)(b)   --
Note payable.....   --   147,079   --   147,079

Stockholders' equity (deficit)
  Common stock.....   33,669   716,578   (710,384)(a)   39,863
  Additional paid-in capital.....   25,775,656   466,932   3,416,423(a)   29,659,011
  Deferred stock compensation.....   (336,417)   --   --   (336,417)
  Accumulated translation
   adjustment.....   (29,994)   30,165   (30,165)(a)   (29,994)
  Accumulated deficit.....  (20,788,402)   (1,604,691)   1,296,145(a)   (21,096,948)
   ------------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total stockholders' equity
  (deficit).....   4,654,512   (391,016)   3,972,019   8,235,515
   ------------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   $ 6,663,357   $   822,942   $ 3,844,242   $11,330,541
   ============   ===========   ===========   ===========

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial
   statements.

   F-29

   94

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996

   PRO FORMA
   ---------------------------
   ISS   IMMI   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -----------   ----------   -----------   -----------

Net sales.....  $ 2,280,311   $  447,310   $   --   $ 2,727,621
Cost of sales.....   884,152   200,882   --   1,085,034
   -----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   1,396,159   246,428   --   1,642,587
Operating expenses:
  Selling, general and administrative...   2,066,236   600,466   780,276(c)   3,446,978
  Research and development.....   2,468,535   545,823   --   3,014,358
  Stock compensation.....   357,249   --   --   357,249
   -----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   4,892,020   1,146,289   780,276   6,818,585
Other income (expense):
  Interest income.....   87,933   567   --   88,500
  Interest expense.....   --   (10,625)   4,584(d)   (6,041)
  Other.....   (30,635)   --   --   (30,635)
   -----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Loss before provision for income
  taxes.....   (3,438,563)   (909,919)   (775,692)   (5,124,174)
Provision for income taxes.....   10,266   --   --   10,266
   -----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net loss.....  $(3,448,829)   $ (909,919)   $  (775,692)   $(5,134,440)
   ===========   ==========   ==========   ==========
Net loss per share.....  $   (0.79)   $   (39.77)   $   (1.03)
   ===========   ==========   ==========
Shares used in per share calculations...   4,373,947   22,879   4,993,302
   ===========   ==========   ==========

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial
   statements.

   F-30

   95

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1997

   PRO FORMA
   ---------------------------
   ISS   IMMI   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -----------   --------   -----------   -----------

Net sales.....  $ 1,379,696   $617,580   $   --   $ 1,997,276
Cost of sales.....   531,693   285,120   --   816,813
   ----------   --------   --------
   848,003   332,460   --   1,180,463
Operating expenses:
  Selling, general and administrative....   1,383,596   295,865   390,138(c)   2,069,599
  Research and development.....   1,183,519   107,739   --   1,291,258
  Stock compensation.....   90,000   --   --   90,000
   ----------   --------   --------
   2,657,115   403,604   390,138   3,450,857
Other income (expense):
  Interest income.....   125,147   --   --   125,147
  Interest expense.....   --   (16,038)   3,066(d)   (12,972)
  Other.....   14,374   59,787   --   74,161
   ----------   --------   --------
Loss before provision for income taxes...   (1,669,591)   (27,395)   (387,072)   (2,084,058)
Provision for income taxes.....   18,000   --   --   18,000
   ----------   --------   --------
Net loss.....  $(1,687,591)   $(27,395)   $  (387,072)   $(2,102,058)
   ==========   ========   ========
Net loss per share.....  $   (0.50)   $  (1.09)   $   (0.53)
   ==========   ========   ========
Shares used in per share calculations....   3,364,567   25,225   3,983,922
   ==========   ========   ========

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial
   statements.